

Amendment 30

Mounir Satouri

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Özlem Demirel, Brando Benifei, Karen Melchior

Report

A9-0020/2020

Sven Mikser

Recommendation to the VP/HR and to the Council in preparation of the 2020 Non-Proliferation of Nuclear Weapons Treaty (NPT) review process, nuclear arms control and nuclear disarmament options
(2020/2004(INI))

Proposal for a recommendation

Paragraph 1 – point j

Proposal for a recommendation

(j) welcome the fact that for **72** years nuclear weapons have not been used; warn the NPT states parties that any expansion of the situations in which nuclear weapons could be used could seriously jeopardise global strategic stability and the practice of non-use;

Amendment

(j) welcome the fact that for **75** years nuclear weapons have not been used ***in wartime***; warn the NPT states parties that any expansion of the situations in which nuclear weapons could be used could seriously jeopardise global strategic stability and the practice of non-use;

Or. en

14.10.2020

A9-0020/31

Amendment 31

Mounir Satouri

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Brando Benifei

Report

A9-0020/2020

Sven Mikser

Recommendation to the VP/HR and to the Council in preparation of the 2020 Non-Proliferation of Nuclear Weapons Treaty (NPT) review process, nuclear arms control and nuclear disarmament options
(2020/2004(INI))

Proposal for a recommendation

Paragraph 1 – point j a (new)

Proposal for a recommendation

Amendment

(ja) call on nuclear weapon states to adopt no-first-use doctrines and encourage the European External Action Service (EEAS) to promote this approach on behalf of the EU at the NPT Review Conference in an explicit manner;

Or. en

14.10.2020

A9-0020/32

Amendment 32

Mounir Satouri

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Brando Benifei

Report

A9-0020/2020

Sven Mikser

Recommendation to the VP/HR and to the Council in preparation of the 2020 Non-Proliferation of Nuclear Weapons Treaty (NPT) review process, nuclear arms control and nuclear disarmament options
(2020/2004(INI))

Proposal for a recommendation

Paragraph 1 – point j b (new)

Proposal for a recommendation

Amendment

(jb) call on nuclear weapon states to reaffirm, at the NPT Review Conference, the Reagan-Gorbachev principle, according to which ‘nuclear war cannot be won and must never be fought’, and encourage the European External Action Service (EEAS) to promote this principle on behalf of the EU at the NPT Review Conference in an explicit manner;

Or. en

14.10.2020

A9-0020/33

Amendment 33

Mounir Satouri

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Özlem Demirel, Brando Benifei

Report

A9-0020/2020

Sven Mikser

Recommendation to the VP/HR and to the Council in preparation of the 2020 Non-Proliferation of Nuclear Weapons Treaty (NPT) review process, nuclear arms control and nuclear disarmament options
(2020/2004(INI))

Proposal for a recommendation

Paragraph 1 – point w

Proposal for a recommendation

(w) note that the adoption of the TPNW by 122 countries, with it now having being signed by **80** states and ratified by **35**, is evidence of the desire to achieve the objective of a nuclear weapons-free world; ***stress that nuclear disarmament cannot be separated from collective security and can only be achieved by taking the strategic context into account, and that it must be part of a gradual process guaranteeing the undiminished security of all while preventing any new arms race; recall*** that, as a means of preventing the quantitative development of nuclear weapons arsenals, ***the Fissile Material Cutoff Treaty is a vital and irreplaceable step towards a world free of nuclear weapons;***

Amendment

(w) note that the adoption of the TPNW by 122 countries, with it now having being signed by **84** states and ratified by **46**, is evidence of the desire to achieve the objective of a nuclear weapons-free world; ***note that security assessments influence some states' decisions regarding nuclear disarmament, and that a process for nuclear disarmament must therefore include confidence building measures and prevent worse arms racing; recall*** that, as a means of preventing the quantitative development of nuclear weapons arsenals, ***a Fissile Material Cutoff Treaty and a Tritium Cutoff Treaty may contribute to a world free of nuclear weapons;***

Or. en

14.10.2020

A9-0020/34

Amendment 34

Mounir Satouri

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Özlem Demirel, Brando Benifei

Report

A9-0020/2020

Sven Mikser

Recommendation to the VP/HR and to the Council in preparation of the 2020 Non-Proliferation of Nuclear Weapons Treaty (NPT) review process, nuclear arms control and nuclear disarmament options
(2020/2004(INI))

Proposal for a recommendation

Paragraph 1 – point w a (new)

Proposal for a recommendation

Amendment

(wa) note with appreciation the imminent entry into force of the TPNW – a potential essential building block for reaching the objective of a nuclear weapon-free world – which is the first treaty instrument in which states parties explicitly prohibit nuclear weapons beyond regional remits;

Or. en

14.10.2020

A9-0020/35

Amendment 35

Mounir Satouri

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Özlem Demirel, Brando Benifei

Report

A9-0020/2020

Sven Mikser

Recommendation to the VP/HR and to the Council in preparation of the 2020 Non-Proliferation of Nuclear Weapons Treaty (NPT) review process, nuclear arms control and nuclear disarmament options
(2020/2004(INI))

Proposal for a recommendation

Paragraph 1 – point w b (new)

Proposal for a recommendation

Amendment

(wb) consider adopting a position on the TPNW and its objectives and looking into the arguments that led to its establishment, such as the humanitarian consequences of nuclear detonations and other risks associated with the possession of such weapons of mass destruction;

Or. en

14.10.2020

A9-0020/36

Amendment 36

Mounir Satouri

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Özlem Demirel, Brando Benifei

Report

A9-0020/2020

Sven Mikser

Recommendation to the VP/HR and to the Council in preparation of the 2020 Non-Proliferation of Nuclear Weapons Treaty (NPT) review process, nuclear arms control and nuclear disarmament options
(2020/2004(INI))

Proposal for a recommendation

Paragraph 1 – point w c (new)

Proposal for a recommendation

Amendment

(wc) encourages the Member States to follow the example of Austria, Malta and Ireland and 81 other states in signing the TPNW;

Or. en

14.10.2020

A9-0020/37

Amendment 37

Mounir Satouri

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Özlem Demirel, Brando Benifei

Report

A9-0020/2020

Sven Mikser

Recommendation to the VP/HR and to the Council in preparation of the 2020 Non-Proliferation of Nuclear Weapons Treaty (NPT) review process, nuclear arms control and nuclear disarmament options
(2020/2004(INI))

Proposal for a recommendation

Paragraph 1 – point w d (new)

Proposal for a recommendation

Amendment

***(wd) encourages the Member States
that have not signed and ratified the
TPNW to become observers to the TPNW;***

Or. en

14.10.2020

A9-0020/38

Amendment 38

Mounir Satouri

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Report

A9-0020/2020

Sven Mikser

Recommendation to the VP/HR and to the Council in preparation of the 2020 Non-Proliferation of Nuclear Weapons Treaty (NPT) review process, nuclear arms control and nuclear disarmament options
(2020/2004(INI))

Proposal for a recommendation

Paragraph 1 – point x

Proposal for a recommendation

Amendment

(x) confirm the right of the NPT parties to the peaceful use of nuclear energy to meet their long-term energy requirements, in conformity with the NPT provisions; work with countries wishing to develop capacities in this area towards a responsible use of nuclear energy solely for peaceful purposes, provided all safety, security and non-proliferation conditions are met; consider appropriate measures in cases where such countries fail to cooperate and comply with all safety, security and non-proliferation conditions; provide help while making it obligatory for countries wishing to develop capacities in the peaceful use of nuclear energy to develop a strong nuclear safety culture, and recognise the role and value of the IAEA and its safeguards system in implementing the NPT and in strengthening the nuclear security framework;

(x) acknowledge the fact that nuclear energy is a dual-use technology and that every civil programme can be used by the relevant state to acquire nuclear weapons within a short period of time and to possibly contribute to the proliferation of weapons of mass destruction and undermine the NPT objective of nuclear disarmament; conclude that for security and defence considerations this pillar of the NPT needs to be reconsidered as it significantly weakens its nuclear disarmament and non-proliferation objectives;

Or. en

14.10.2020

A9-0020/39

Amendment 39

Mounir Satouri

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Özlem Demirel

Report

A9-0020/2020

Sven Mikser

Recommendation to the VP/HR and to the Council in preparation of the 2020 Non-Proliferation of Nuclear Weapons Treaty (NPT) review process, nuclear arms control and nuclear disarmament options
(2020/2004(INI))

Proposal for a recommendation

Paragraph 1 – point aa a (new)

Proposal for a recommendation

Amendment

(aaa) consider initiating a process leading to a European Nuclear-Weapon-Free Zone, ranging from the Atlantic Ocean to the Ural Mountains;

Or. en

14.10.2020

A9-0020/40

Amendment 40

Mounir Satouri

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Özlem Demirel, Brando Benifei, Karen Melchior

Report

A9-0020/2020

Sven Mikser

Recommendation to the VP/HR and to the Council in preparation of the 2020 Non-Proliferation of Nuclear Weapons Treaty (NPT) review process, nuclear arms control and nuclear disarmament options
(2020/2004(INI))

Proposal for a recommendation

Paragraph 1 – point ac a (new)

Proposal for a recommendation

Amendment

*(aca) call on all nuclear weapon states
to make available all information
necessary for meaningful environmental
remediation and victim assistance after
nuclear tests have been conducted;*

Or. en